The ODR represents Owner in any negotiations 

involving project scope, cost, time, and Agreement terms and conditions where called for in 

the Agreement or as otherwise necessary; however, single, bilateral construction contract 

change orders that do not exceed Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) may be 

authorized by the ODSR.   In all matters Contractor shall act only upon instructions from 

ODR unless otherwise specifically notified to the contrary in writing. Also see UGC Article 

3.1.2. 

Designation of ODSR.  The Owner will identify in writing a person as its Owner Designated

[...]

be authorized to direct the start of Contractor work needed in response to emergency 

situations or critical conditions on the site. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the ODSR shall 

have authority to approve any single construction change order proposal that does not 

exceed Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000).

Surveys.  The Owner, at Owner’s cost, will secure the services of surveyors, soils 

engineers, existing facility surveys, environmental surveys, or other special studies to 

develop such additional information as may be necessary for completion of the